
ORDINANCE NO. 72- -fr· 
AN ORDINANCE MAKING APPROPRIATION OF SUMS OF 
MONEY NECESSARY TO DEFRAY ALL NECESSARY EX
PENSES AND LIABILITIES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF TI-lE VILLAGE 
OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS, 

Section One: The following sums of money be and the same are hereby 
appropriated £rorn the corporate fund for the corporate purposes herein specified 
for the fiscal year ending April 30, 1973, as follows: 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

For the payment of Village Officials there 
is hereby appropriated the sum of 

Salary of President 
Salary Village Clerk 
Salary of Village Treasurer 

$ 600.00 
600.00 
600.00 

Salary of Trustees 3,600.00 

For the operation of the Chatham Police 
Department there is hereby appropriated 
the sum of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Officers' Salaries 
Salary of extra help 
Vehicle acquisition 
Vehicle expenses 
Miscellaneous expense s 

$8,000.00 
500.00 

3,200.00 
3,000.00 

200.00 

For the salaries of employees and payroll 
taxes, there is hereby appropriated the surn of 

For the operation of Village vehicles there is 
hereby appropriated the sum of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Vehicle expenses 
Acquisition and rental 

$3,500.00 
3,000.00 

For the operation and maintenance of the 
Village Municipal Building there is hereby 
appropriated the sum of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Payment of insurance and bonds $ 
Payment of ntilities 
Furniture and shop equiprnent 
Maintenance of building 

300.00 
600.00 
700.00 
800.00 

For the operation of the Village Government 
there is hereby appropriated the sunl of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Payrnent of the cost of publishing and 
advertising ordinance s and notice s 
required by law to be published and 
advertised $ 800.00 
Stationery and suppEe s 200.0,0 

$ 5,400.00 

$ 14,900.00 

$ 50,000.00 

$ 6,500.00 

$ 2,400.00 

$ 9,700.00 



(7) 

(8) 

(9 ) 

(10) 

(11 ) 

Auditing the books and accounts of 
the village as required by law' 
President's contingency fund 
:Miscellaneous supplies and printing 
Dues and fees 
Insurance 
Contingency fund for acquisition 
of land 

$ 400.00 
1,000.00 

100.00 
200.00 

2,000.00 

5,000.00 

For the paynlent of expenses of the municipal 
elections, there is hereby appropriated the SUln of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Printing notices and ballots $ 200.00 
Salaries of judges and clerks 

of election 700.00 
Miscellaneous election supplies 200.00 

For building, 1'epall"lllg, cleaning and maintaining 
the streets and sidewalks within the village not 
otherwise provided for, including materials and 
purchases and rental of equiprnent, there is hereby 
appropriated the sum of 

For the construction and repair of storm. sewers 
and drainage systems, there is hereby appropriated 
the sum of 

For the expenses of the Zoning and Planning 
Commis sian, there is hereby appropriated 
the SUln of 

For the payment of various incidental and contingent 
expenses which may accrue during the fiscal year and 
which are not herein otherwise provided for, there is 
hereby appl'opriated the sum of 

TOTAL 

SU MMAR Y 

Total corporate appropriations for the fiscal year ending April 30, 
1973 
To be provided for as follows: 
Corporate Revenue £l'om lIIunicipal 

Retailers Occupational Taxes (estimated) 
Corporate Revenue froln General Taxes 

(e stirnated 
Corporate Revenue from sources other than 
Municipal Retailers Occupational Taxes 
and General taxes (estinHted) 

$29,000.00 

31, ODD. 00 

45,500.00 

$ 1,100.00 

$ 3,000.00 

$ 5,000.00 

$ 2,500.00 

$ 5,000.00 
$105,500.00 

$105,500.00 

Section Two: The following SUIns of money be and the same are hereby 
appropriated fronl the Motor Fuel Tax Fund for the uses, objects and purposes 
herein specified for the fiscal year ending .Apri130, 1973, as follows: 

(1) For the construction, reconstruction and mainten,ance 
for a systelTI of arterial streets and thoroughfare s 
(other than State Highways) in the village as may be 
designated by the Board a f Trustees and approved by the 
DepartInent of Public Works and Buildings and for the 

2 



paYUlent of TYlunicipal indebtedness which has been 
incurred in the construction, reconstruction, lTIain

tenance, opening, \.videning or in'lproving of such 
arterial streets or thoroughfares there is hereby 
appropriated the SUTYl of 

To be provided for as follow s: 
Village I s portion of illinois Motor Fuel 
Tax {estiTYlated} $29,000.00 

$ 29,000.00 

Section Three: The following SUTYlS of rnoney be and the saTYle are 
hereby appropriated from the "Cenletery Fund" for the purposes herein 
specified for the fiscal year ending April 30, 1973, as follows: 

{I} For labor and nrai.ntenance of cernetery, 
there is hereby appropriated 
the sunr of $ 2,400.00 

{2} 

{3} 

{4} 

{5 } 

{6} 

For fuel, oil and equipnlent, there 
is hereby appropriated the SlllTI of 

For acquisition of l1e\v lTIo-"ver 

For supplies, there is hereby 
appropriated the sunr of 

For insurance, there is hereby 
appropriated the sunr of 

For capital expenditures, there is 
appropriated the SUTYl of 

TOTAL 

SUMMAR Y 

$ 350.00 

$ 1,300.00 

$ 500.00 

$ .60. 00 

hereby 
$ 200.00 
$ 4,810.00 

Total Cenletery appropriations for the fiscal year ending April 31, 
1973 
To be provided as follows: 

Revenue frOlTI the operation of 
the Celnetery $ 4,810.00 

$ 4,810.00 

Section Four: The following Slllns of TYloney be and the sanre are 
hereby appropriated iron1 the "Water Fund" for the purposes herein 
specified for the fiscal year ending July 31, 1973, as follows: 

{I} For the payment of the operating expenses 
of the village's waterworks systeTYl, there is 
hereby appropriat eel the Sllln of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Retirerncnt of bonded indebtedness 
and interest 

Bond Maturity 
Operation and rnaintenance 
For purchase of water and power 
Insurance 

To be provided for as follows: 
Revenue h'oln the operation of 

the village \vatcr\vol-ks system 

$45,000.00 

$10,000.00 
$56,800.00 
$38,000.00 
$ 2,000.00 

$151,800.00 

$151,800.00 

Section Five: The folIo-wing SUH1S of rnoney be and the salTIC are hereby 
appropriated from. the "Electric Fund" for the purposes herein specified for the 
fit:cal year ending July 31, 1973, as £0110\'15: 
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(1) For the paylnent of the operating expenses of the 
village's electric utility, there is hereby 
appropriated the SUD1 of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

For purchase of electricity $121,000.00 
For D1aterials and supplies to 
nl.aintain transIuis sian equipl'nent 
For salarie sand ·wage s 
For utility revenue taxes 
For office expense and po stage 
For audit expense 
For bookkeeper's salary 
For insurance 
For truck expense 
For legal expense 
For the retireD1ent of bonded 
indebtedness and bond interest 
For D1iscellaneous expenditures 

To be provided for as follows: 

Interest incoD1c 
Revenue froD1 the operation of 
the village's ele ctr ic utility 

$ 22,000.00 
$ 28,000.00 
$ 13,200.00 
$ 1,500.00 
$ 500.00 
$ 300.00 
$ 3,500.00 
$ 2,750.00 
$ 500.00 

$ 7,000.00 
$ 1,500.00 

$ 500.00 

$201,250.00 

$201,'Z50.00 

Section Six: The receipts and revenues of the village derived froD1 sources 
other than general taxation and not specially otherwise appropriated, and so D1uch 
of all unexpended balances of the general appropriations froD1 the preceding fiscal 
year not needed for which they were levied, shall, together with the general tax 
levy, if any, and the village's portion of the Illinois Municipal Retailers Occupation 
Tax, constitute the corporate fund and shall fir st be placed to the credit of said 
corporate fund. 

Section Seven: The receipts and revenlles of the village derived froD1 the 
State of Illinois as the village's share of the Illinois Motor Fuel Tax shall con
stitute the Motor Fuel Tax Fund and shall be first placed to the credit of said 
Motor Fuel Tax Fund. 

Section Eight: The D10ney placed in the Water Fund shall be the D10nies 
received by the ChathalTl Waterworks froD1 aSSeSS1TIents, bulk water sales, fixed 
charges, and any lTlOnies received for D1aterials and supplies sold, any D10nies 
received froD1 taps, turn-ons, penalties or any lniscellaneous incoD1e and shall 
constitute the Water Fund and shall first be placed to the credit of said Water Fund. 

Section Nine: The D10ney to be placed in the Electric Fund shall be all 
lnonies received frOlTI the sales, penalties, interest and sale of D1aterials and 
repairs by the ChathaD1 Electdc Utility and shall constitute the Electric Fund and 
shall first be placed to the credit of said Electic Fund. 

Section Ten: It shall be the duty of the Village Treasurer once in each 
lTlOnth preceding the regular nl.onthly D1eeting of the Board of Trustees to apportion 
the D10ney in the corporate fund to the credit of the respective funds D1entioned in 
this ordinance which ,nay not be fully provided for by general taxation in such 
proportions as they lnay deenl for the best interests of the village. 
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Section Eleven: This ordinance shall be in full furce and effect from and 
after its passage, approval and publication. 

PASSED by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Chathalll, Illinois, and 
deposited and filed in the Office of the Village Clerk of said village, this .t5 day 

of ~ ,l972. 

La~I ~vt::-Ldz7-! 
VILLAGE CLERK 

APPROVED by R. K. 
Village of Chatham, Illinois, 

Foster, President of th.>!:oard Of. Trustees of the 
this /er- day of '-- , 1972. 

ATTEST: 

i ') , 
. . ~ .. / 

.. .c.1:./l-a .. d-if .t.f~:~':_'. /" 
VILLAGE CLERK 

~5*:~~ 
( PRESIlYENT ,/ 

P"bH,h."hi, Itfl& doyof ~y , 191'. 

~ /' ~~dd:=.~ &-a~-?z7 
VILLAGE GL~J:{l,,-
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